It was also concluded from this study that fifty (50) items which is 

equivalent to 83% of the total items in the test are psychometrically appropriate in 

terms of difficulty. Fifty one (51) items which is equivalent to 85% of the total test 

items are psychometrically appropriate in terms of discrimination. One hundred and 

seventy six (176) out of 180 distractors which is equivalent to (97%) were effective 

and functioned properly. 

It was also concluded based on these four (4) psychometric properties of reliability, 

item statistics, item discrimination and distractor effectiveness that, the test items of